Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in the levels

of equity indices and the values of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising

from individual equity investments included in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 19)

and equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 17) as at 31st

December, 2024. The Group’s listed investments are mainly listed on the stock exchanges of Hong Kong, the

United States, and Thailand and are valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every change of 15%, 10%, 5% and 10% in the fair values

of the securities listed in Hong Kong, the United States, Thailand and all other areas, respectively, with all

other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the end of

the reporting period. For the equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, the impact

is recognised on the fair value reserve, which is part of equity.

Change in

sensitivity

Carrying

amount of

securities

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2024

Equity investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed financial assets at +15% 370,720 55,608 –

fair value through profit or loss –15% 370,720 (55,608) –

United States

– Listed financial assets at +10% 678,087 67,809 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 678,087 (67,809) –

Thailand

– Listed equity investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

+5%

–5%

2,147,325

2,147,325

–

–

107,366

(107,366)

– Listed financial assets at +5% 284,243 14,212 –

fair value through profit or loss –5% 284,243 (14,212) –

All other areas

– Listed financial assets at +10% 276,660 27,666 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 276,660 (27,666) –

* Excluding retained profits

Annual Report 2024174

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2024

34. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)
(9) Equity price risk management (cont’d)

Change in
sensitivity

Carrying
amount of
securities

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2023

Equity investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed financial assets at +15% 345,998 51,900 –

fair value through profit or loss –15% 345,998 (51,900) –

United States

– Listed financial assets at +10% 571,283 57,128 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 571,283 (57,128) –

Thailand

– Listed equity investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

+5% 2,353,738 – 117,687

–5% 2,353,738 – (117,687)

– Listed financial assets at +5% 275,299 13,765 –

fair value through profit or loss –5% 275,299 (13,765) –

All other areas

– Listed financial assets at +10% 44,363 4,436 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 44,363 (4,436) –

* Excluding retained profits

175Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2024

35. Statement of Financial Position of the Company
Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Interests in subsidiaries (note 36) 1,695,858 1,695,858

Due from subsidiaries 2,088,534 1,714,123

Interest in a joint venture – –

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 3,142,000 2,441,000

Other assets 8,826 12,693

Cash and bank balances 116,320 399,496

Total assets 7,051,538 6,263,170

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 924,750 929,296

Reserves (note) 5,336,439 4,741,526

Proposed final dividend 83,219 46,453

Total equity 6,344,408 5,717,275

Liabilities

Other liabilities 23,432 17,957

Due to subsidiaries 511,410 422,800

Deferred tax liabilities 172,288 105,138

Total liabilities 707,130 545,895

Total equity and liabilities 7,051,538 6,263,170

Annual Report 2024176

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2024

35. Statement of Financial Position of the Company (cont’d)
Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:

Fair value

reserve

Treasury

shares

Share

premium

account

Capital

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Retained

profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January, 2023 1,331,227 (408) 560,531 60,060 121,433 3,154,597 5,227,440

Profit for the year – – – – – 134,877 134,877

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Changes in fair value of equity

investments at fair value through other